may submit a new application under subsection (b). A new

application for local approval submitted within 18 months of

an application being disapproved by the local governing body

shall be accompanied by an application fee payable to the

local governing body in an amount equal to seventy-five

thousand dollars ($75,000).

(j) After the local governing body has granted approval

of the application, the applicant shall petition the

appropriate circuit court pursuant to Rule 57 of the Alabama

appropriate circuit court pursuant to Rule 57 of the Alabama

Rules of Civil Procedure for a determination of each of the